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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 16
ANSWERD ON- 03/02/2022

DECISIONS FOR IMPROVING PERFORMANCE OF SPORTSPERSONS
16 # SHRI BRIJLAL:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the decisions taken by Government for improving the performance of sports persons in the country during last five years; and

(b) the steps taken in this regard for making country perform better at international level in comparison to other countries?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

ek


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 16 FOR REPLY ON 03/02/2022 ASKED BY SHRI BRIJLAL
REGARDING DECISIONS FOR IMPROVING PERFORMANCE OF SPORTSPERSONS

(a) & (b): Sportspersons preparing for participation in international sports events are continuously being assisted for their training and competitive exposures within the country and abroad through the Annual Calendar of Training & Competitions (ACTC), funded under the Scheme of Assistance to National Sports Federations (NSFs). Further, the Target Olympic Podium Scheme (TOPS) is being implemented since 2014 for meeting the requirements of customized training of the athletes with medal prospects in mega sports events such as the Olympics, Asian Games and Commonwealth Games, with a view to improve the performance of sportspersons / teams to excel in their performances in the international sporting events. Besides the continuous regular support being provided to the athletes, the Ministry of Youth Affairs &
Sports and the Sports Authority of India (SAI), an autonomous body under the administrative control of the Ministry, have taken a number of decisions and initiatives during the last 5 years, gist of which is given below:

(1) Constitution of a High Level Committee, comprising of various stakeholders under the Chairmanship of Minister of Youth Affairs & Sports to oversee/support/coordinate and strategize the preparation for the 2020 & 2024 Olympics.

(i1) Establishment of NCOEs by SAI with a view to impart specialized training to promising athletes by providing state-of-the-art infrastructure and playing facilities, sports science backup, individualized diet prescribed by trained nutritionists and overall supervision under the best coaches, qualified support staff and High Performance Directors. At present, 23 SAI Centres across the country, have been designated as NCOEs to impart specialized training to promising athletes in 24 sports disciplines.

(ii1) Grant of Out of Pocket Allowance (OPA) of Rs. 50,000/- per month to the elite athletes included in the TOPS since September 2017, which is in addition to the support already provided for customised training to the elite athletes.

(iv) Inclusion of a developmental group in TOPS for young athletes identified for India’s Olympic preparations for 2024 and beyond. Under the TOPS Development Group, each athlete receives OPA of Rs. 25,000/- per month and customized training support at a National Centre of Excellence (NCOE). To ensure a focused approach in the Olympic preparation, 14 sport disciplines viz. Archery, Athletics, Badminton, Boxing, Cycling, Fencing, Hockey, Judo, Shooting, Swimming, Table Tennis, Wrestling, Weightlifting and Rowing have been identified as priority disciplines for excellence at Olympics 2024 and 2028, and at the other upcoming

International Competitions.

(v) Establishment of a Quick Response Injury and Management Rehabilitation Cell under the Mission Olympic Cell (MOC), comprising of a core group of physicians, physiotherapists, and


musculoskeletal experts to monitor the injury prevention/rehabilitation protocols of Olympic-

bound athletes.

(vi) Sensitising and educating athletes on life skills, covering topics such as dealing with pressures, communication, media interaction and sports science.

(vii) Creation of a high performance network of coaches, academies and sports science specialists in India, and globally to provide better technical support to the athletes in preparation for the Olympic Games.

(viii) Use of Software and Technology - To record training, performance, injury and other parameters for the purpose of athlete monitoring, research and analysis and scientific

interventions.

(ix) Under the vertical “Utilization and Creation of Sports Infrastructure™ of the Khelo India Scheme, 282 sports infrastructure projects worth Rs. 2328.39 crore have been sanctioned during the last five years.

(%) Identification and nurturing of sporting talent under the vertical “Talent Search and Development” of the ‘Khelo India Scheme’ to attain highest levels of achievement at international levels. As of now, 2623 Khelo India Athletes (KIAs) have been selected in 21 sports disciplines including Para Sports. For imparting high quality training to these selected athletes, 247 Academies have been accredited across the country (both SAI & Non-SAI) under the “Support to National/Regional/State Sports Academies™ vertical of the Scheme. A financial assistance (@ Rs. 6,28,400 (including Rs. 1,20,000 as OPA) per annum per athlete is being provided to these academies.

(xi) Setting up of State-Level Khelo India Centre (SLKIC) under the Khelo India Scheme.
One existing sports facility is being identified for upgrading to international standard, and provide state-of-the-art facilities for the training of the athletes. For such centres, financial support in terms of manpower, sports equipment, sports science support, etc. are provided after conducting viability gap analysis. At present, under this vertical, 28 centers in 27 States/UTs administration have been approved as Khelo India State Centre of Excellence (KISCE).

(xi1) Enhancement in the amount of award money for the Major Dhyan Chand Khel Ratna
Award from Rs. 7.5 lakh to Rs. 25 lakh, for the Arjuna Award and the Dronacharya (Lifetime)
Award from Rs. 5 lakh to Rs. 15 lakh, for the Dronacharya (Regular) Award and the Dhyanchand Award from Rs. 5 lakh to Rs. 10 lakh.
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HIT HIPT
gar HRHA R Yol Herd
(Wel Tadm)

ST FHT
aRifRd weeT WEAT 16
3ccX o1 T IIE@ 03 wad, 2022
14 A", 1943 (TH)

faenfeal & e & gur &t 8 faw av faviy
16. #it gorerrer
FAT T HREHA 3R Qo JqA T§ a1 H 1w
(®) T i auf & SR our 7 W3t & vgded # gUR o &g FA-Hla @
oot faw are &) 3k

(@) HARSET TR W 3T AT A JoleAl & G & Jedd &l dgal &elled & fow SH HaY H FAT HheH 3BT 0 g7

a1 FREA AT e F7N
(3t 3T RiE o)

@) 3R (@) : v Taawor T geor WX W@ @ AT § |
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Rarfiat & weder # gurw o= 8 AT v fokr & waw & s gorere gEm
= 03.02.2022 ¥ T B 7T ToT W ARIfFd WA HEAT 16 & HWT (F)
AT (@) F IR A wefdia Ravor |

(@) 3R (@) : RS Yol T 7 giaeniiar & for il a2 ©® Wonfsar oI gfdretor 3R gfaaifiamt & aiffe et (Teida) & aaa @ oo 3R facwr H 3% 9ideror AR 9fa@Ear teader & fov Hafaa 9 @ g@gradar yer &1
ST @ g, e facg 9ivor osdr W aRTET Y ggar i ThHE F g9 foar SITem B | g8 e, RUedy Wl et # T@enfsal At garT schse
el & AU 3a¢ yedd # gurR Fa & OUR @ wgu wo wouisi S
3y, TR Wo 3R UsgHsa Wl # 9gah Silde $I GHEAT afel &enfsar
& HECHIGTS UIAETUT T Sl I [ A & [T a¥ 2014 § AT 3Meifleh qifsgd THa (@E309ed) sRiifeag T o1 W § | Wazal o @ufaa gear
QU S & 3relial gar A 3N W #e TU7 58 YAEs ot
HWRIed A IR Bd WfOHoT (T15) o WS 9 avy & ek 3+ [
forw & 3 ugel Y& Fr & TSiaAr ARIY o8 &

(i) 2020 3iX 2024 3Meife &1 dOAT T TPREY @eREry @d=ag 3R wEa
aollel & T gar simdA R o 7@ sregetar A faffie Gaurs w1 arfae
Wywmmﬁwaﬁﬁwwl

(ii) rcaTyAeh 3rEETTe R W glawmsd, Wor A= do3r, wiAfeT smgrider uedld el & ded THIT UAAEUT Yeld F 3G Uelel d Ay
UTRISTOT UGl el & folU T8 GaRT USRS I TUIAT | TIAH H, S H 23
o1s el @ 24 Waraumst § 3EAE vyelel F @AY gfNevr yere F & o TAUNE & &7 & Arafese far = §

(iii) ForsX 2017 @ d3ndied & affld 3cpse Tyeiel & 50,000 ~ 9 9t Al
33T 3% dihe Hedl (NT) &AT ST 3epse TUMEl H HEecASss FALT0T &
AU ugel @ Wl &Y IS TErdar & AfaRed ¥ |

(iv) 2024 3R 3@% d¢ & U ARG AT 3l @&l & fav g gar
eliel & fav dpidivg d faed 9 S | IB3MNTH saddde 9 & T8,
YAF TUAl @ 25,000 /- 9id AR w0 @ Hdiw iR i sepsear dw
(TAI31E) A FecABes AIA0T & fov dgrar fAadr § | 3aius 9 & o


U Hhied TieeHvr GATd s & AT, 14 W umid 39 diemsh, vy, ssffica, Heaharsl, arsfeer HBiAT, g, Sg), Faarsl, R, coa faw, Fedl, HRIcdlde 3R VST Hr 3eflFd 2024 3R 2028 3R 30 3WEMEAT 3AASEH iSRSt # Icpsear & fav wA@dedr aell Wo faumst & & & 1@
o arar & |

(v) 3Nefd 33 fr Ol H AP / W@z a1 gasly deldiad A FIRET & far s dfe a0 () & dgd Bodaal et sk
AThelhelcd [AATAT HT Th $X 9 § JFd T caRd Yidfear de 3R geered
YA del I TUTGAT |

(vi) STideT HITA W TUellel Hl IAIRRT Sof 3R ATET Far Gwed qae @
foruest, o, Afsar & aradid 3R g faa S fawg gf |

(vii) 3T TI& Wl T TART H TYellel Pl dgdl deheilen! HETAAT Uelel dhial & [T
IRT & 3R fag TR W &=l el 3R od 99 [Avar & e 3=9
el aAcasd &1 fFATor |

(viii) HIFeda AR AR &1 39T - vl HIRET, seqaur= AR fageyor
JuT dfae 3URT F WA & uiAeTor, geeid, die 3R 3 AMesi # RS hidl |

(ix) Well 3 whiew & g "®d 3JTEGal ® 39T 3R A0 & T8,
232839 U TUY I 282 W EAUITAT IRATART & NS 9w av & el
AEdihd fhar am & |

(x) HAWSE TR W ITACY & ITddH TR Dl Iiod oA & folu dell 3327
TR & 9IdHT Yguld 3R AR gedh & ded W FiadT HT dgdared X 99T |
39 I, T Wl afed 21 Tel TAemsit & 2623 Wal 331 wereliel (F3m80) &1 93
e arar § | 3 IafAd vydiel @l 3T IOedr Sl JIRALTOT Jeld el & fa,
ThH & "USSA/EHAIRST Wol PEHAAT H Gg—AAT AFS Gch & dad Gl
F 247 el (@ 30 R-UE) & Aar & S § | 59 IFEAAl & ula
TUdle 9fd a¥ 6,28,400 ¥ BT & ®T F 1,20,000 I Tfed) T facaa g@eraar
WeTel &1 ST Wl & |

(xi) el 3T THH & ded Ts¥ T Well sf3am dex (vguadansdn) &r
TATAT | Tk HlSEl Wl Giaur A ARSI TR W HIIS A 3R weled &
ufR1e1or & v cayiois G ved & & v @ har S @18 | g


Fal & TOT cgderdr du AW e & 918 Jaefed, o 3USvT, Wl fade
TeRIdr e & forv o GgRiar weld & Sl § | dddlel 3, 39 'csh & dad.
27 U2/ G ToTeral & 28 %hal A Wall Si3AT TS Scpsedl g (HIHSTHAR) &
Y H AT fohar =T & |

(xii) AR €T Yol Il RERR & TIT &R AR & 7.5 9@ & 4 deld 25
A ., 3ol [WEHR AR G (Saaddd) [ER & o S a5 # dee
15 @ &, Qe (Fafd) [wEr 3R et WEhR & foaU 5 aw 5 @
SerY 10T &, gig $T a5 § |
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sft goTerTdt ;. TRAIE ScitE NRETH W (TOPS)' & Siia o1 # fava+ Raenteat T Ui3reroy fagr o veT 8 SN oud {1 goie sdfed faar mar g ?

sft fifer arfore: weTe, § U HieH ¥ SRV WivE A8y B I8 T
FHRIT AT 6 o 2014 | & rereal} were #3fl, Smexufiy TR=s 71 St = 2roer a8
B, S 918 W 79 I8 9 &% U &7 ¥ 8 e & o fiRer warw foea,
fopel I9 € Wl & & | ¥ I WA fHaT W B B gerar A o iR
foreg v W YRA & 7 o1 3R $9 Sooad fhar w, s@e v @ oy
A V2l safTy av 2014 # B) TRl Acifte nifsTd v Ry &) 18, s q5d 8% Y& RaaTrs!, 9 HIRd & Yol I Qeicd &, S ANl B 8% HhR BT Giaem 1
TS| 99 2014 & 915 89 AN A 2@T fb Wt & &+ 7 9 AR ues uifeifefad smg

3~ ooH fohaer uRads s

HEIEY, B9 AN 7 3w fh 519 a¥ 2020 &R 2021 # 9R7 a9 BRI AR |
&1 ET A1, T6 YR W SR ASHRI W ST I8 AT, b IHh Favg TRIT el NfsTH THH' & T8d &% UH Yallc TYie Bl 8% THR & gfael af TS|
(Y. ST IRwwy, 59N Raanfeat 3 <iaar siefUe & sm+ S<9™
TSI W WRT & S0s Bl 999 Ued W I TNl 3N Uh [T giaer, T
HIRTATT R 511 ...(HGETH)... HEISY, TSRV FETT FAAT St BT ST gRa <7l
2, I8 IUD1 S B B ...(HIHT)...

ft ST © @IS (M), A AT S, T BT #RT Hare gue aTel
AR Fawl U9 SR I dTel AR A1 9 s © & 9 $97 brief 38 3R
EGNEIRIRICIRANG G 1))

sft ffReer smnfores : welew, # I8 e =g fb TOPS & T84 ...(SaHT)...

sft STl : pUT e W FoH T Aol .. (THF).. T, Hie ) SeHR 7 gl
...(s¥dHT)...Nothing is going on record.

sft fRrr amfores : 781, 'TOPS' WY & T8 il dd o T 452 Raafsat ot AF1EToT &1 GAWT TS o1 1 IET B 1 TP 198 elite R, R gow vd Afgen gTh! 219 o oV T 36 Raenfeat & anfire fear &,

ITHI 'TOPS' THH # LT Y & & g@bT 8 SR 254 upcoming best athletes &I
SIUHC ¥H Y H National Centre of Excellence | customised training M ST B


HEIGY, A1 e = UBT o {3 $He@! 997 guic Bia1 &, o 3 9oT+1 Feal &
for 5% goie B Bis A forfie 81 g1t 81 foeedt Y Rea<st & S weel= & forw
T so7e 31 Mfas= gia1 2, Sa+1 8ffde g &l

sft goterTet . AEIEY, # S AW W AT #A S W A8 wEe argdr g 6 9w
YS9 T B T g7 XY &1 IR YT § Well Bl Medrss o7 & oIy R IReR
P YT HRAHA Y Wl FAad Raanfeal ik Wl infrastructure &1 fhd a3 4 el aa = 3818, § A1 H3At S § 39 9e9 | Sare =red g

sft frRrer wrnfoTes : weiea, & ST ATEH | A W B ST HRI! AG
fr SR W29 ¥ YRT PR 7 RS, oGS, AHYs, TdTIe, ASNSTES, T,
HOEEE dax 3G FIATHY Fet 24 Multi-purpose hall TRTHIT 125 TS TUL Bt
AN & W B geTaT a1 & oy §91Y 1Y &1 S AT &1 IRIURA | T, AeRAYR
3R JOTIHYYR FETTHR 4 synthetic tracks Td HIS H U hockey astro turf T ffom
P 28 BRI TU Bl AT I A TR fomam 71 21 FE@T # TH wrestling hall, sports hostel & TTI-H1Y IR T2 H Fol 31 Aiolacd 'Wall 3f$aT’ THW & Sfeid

fRUSTNE B

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.

SHRI SWAPAN DASGUPTA: Sir, through you, | would like to draw hon. Minister's
attention to a very curious phenomencn that while India has been doing exceptionally well and gaining medals in the realm of competitive sports particularly in the North-East and Assam, it is curious that the medal tally sometimes stops at the borders of Assam. MoS (Sports) is a Member of Parliament from Cooch Behar which is in the bordering State of Assam. Why don't the facilities which were there for the North-East, somehow get translated further eastwards despite the fact that it is alleged that the State Government gives generous grants to youth clubs? Are these for sports, or are you complementing their efforts? This is the question | wanted to ask him.

it Frfer amTfdres: AEiew, 98 weEyu ueH qe & oy AT 9e<d &1 95 -9gd
IATE | IS, H SAYS AW W TE ST IE 6 Y 3 ofep ufeem ok IR 9
STehN STRT0T Ieh B Ueh &1 § ol & [aeprd & foTT Smaxofiy were /01 Sft &1 o |
g, S9! I Bl 31T 9eTd §Y SEX0RT Wel #3A1 571 3= 48 1gpR ot 7 stager,
2021 ¥ U& agetel AT @t off, Rrad IR a9l & @ #t3al | gema 7 o
ST GG SR TUIeied T & 3R g9 {5 IRE | T Ua H infrastructure 3R
I SThR W BT STTIRS DY bl &1 TBIST, THH T T 1T = 379+ - 3709
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qOISTed SR ITa W #31erd & fay €, ofe grg ot a1 98 2 f ufeafi dmer @
Y dop el €Y PR &7 UUTSTel F81 3T 21 IS TdTer STy f 89 N oA

fepam S|

SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: Sir, in 2019, the Government had sanctioned Rs.110 crore to set up the National Centre for Sports Science and Research and the objective was to promote scientific methodology in the development and enhancement of sports infrastructure in the country. | would like the hon. Minister to apprise the House about
the status of this institution and the time by when it is likely to be completed.

sft fRyr yrTfores: W=y, TUs forT §=Terd # ¥ BM Td Y81 © 3N S foru

Srd 99T Ix e fomar s

DR. V. SIVADASAN: Sir, through you, | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Government of India has any concrete plans to improve the sports infrastructure facilities in educational institutions in the rural areas.

sft frfRrer srmfores: AEiew, T sgd AR S wm R €, e wdT 3T & dgd gw
ST A faermera @ stes fawafeners @@ @ Y o f5an 21 2 aritor e ° ot =l &t
e ax= & forg §1 o wied iR 3w gfewn 2, a8 39 I & a= 8T 2
el f$AT & I8 95a AR WHi ©, o faenes &1 o Wat uRawr g &R gIh RN €, SHDT development T T AahdT B

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Q.No.17 - Shri M.V. Shreyams Kumar.
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